of the 2021 Annual General Meeting of Shareholders meanwhile renewed at the 2022 Annual General 

Meeting held on 21 April 2022, as disclosed to the market in due time. 

As previously communicated to the market, the purpose of the Buy-back Program is the acquisition for 

cancellation of a maximum of up to 4,650,000 (four million and six hundred and fifty thousand) ordinary 

shares, representing up to 3.1% of the share capital of CTT, corresponding to the maximum number of 

shares that, pursuant to the proposal approved by the CTT’s 2022 Annual General Meeting, may be 

cancelled under that share capital reduction which constitutes the purpose of the Buy-back Program.

[...]

if the maximum number of shares to be acquired or the maximum cash amount of the Buy-back 

Program are reached. 

Until 21 July 2022, 4.36 million own shares have been bought back by CTT under the Buy-back 

Program, and only 15.91 million EUR have been spent, while the maximum pecuniary amount of the 

Buy-back Program is of up to 18,000,000 EUR (eighteen million Euros). 

Under the terms and for the purposes of article 5(1)(a) of Regulation (EU) 596/2014 of 16 April 

(“Regulation (EU) 596/2014“) and of article 2 of the Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 

2016/1052, of 8 March 2016 (“Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/1052”), CTT hereby informs that on

[...]

• Maximum pecuniary amount of the Buy-back Program: it is increased by 3,600,000 EUR (three 

million six hundred Euros) now being up to 21,600,000 (twenty-one million six hundred Euros); 

• Maximum number of shares to be acquired under the Buy-back Program: it is increased by 

1,900,000 (one million nine hundred thousand) shares, being now up to 6,550,000 (six million five 

hundred and fifty thousand) CTT shares, representing up to 4.37% of the respective share capital. 

Since the sole purpose of the Buy-back Program is, pursuant to and for the purposes of article 5(2)(a) 

of Regulation (EU) No 596/2014, to reduce the share capital of CTT through the cancellation of own